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Montana Water Court 
PO Box 1389 
Bozeman, MT  59771-1389 
(406) 586-4364 
1-800-624-3270  
watercourt@mt.gov  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

IN THE WATER COURT OF THE STATE OF MONTANA 
CONFEDERATED SALISH AND KOOTENAI TRIBES – MONTANA – UNITED STATES 

COMPACT 
 

* * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * 
 

CASE NO. WC-0001-C-2021 
 
 

COURT MINUTES AND ORDER SETTING CONFERENCE 

 Pursuant to Case Management Order No. 2 dated March 27, 2023 (Doc. 1,084.00), 

and the Notice of Case Management Conference Agenda dated September 22, 2023 (Doc. 

1,349.00), a Hearing Track Case Management Conference took place on October 3, 2023 

by Zoom. Representatives of each of the Compacting Parties and numerous objectors 

attended. The conference addressed the topics outlined in the agenda, and topics raised by 

various parties, either in filings or during the conference. The conference was recorded. 

 As part of the conference, the Court and parties discussed a schedule for 

proceedings. Based on the discussion, the case will proceed in phases, with the first phase 

limited to motions to dismiss or other motions on the pleadings filed by the Compacting 

Parties. The Compacting Parties also requested the opportunity to file a motion as to the 

form and adequacy of the Compact. The objectors requested the opportunity for 

responses, and cross-motions, including any opposition under Montana Rule of Civil 

Procedure 56(e). No discovery will occur during the first phase. 

  The Court will include a briefing schedule and address the other topics discussed 

related to the Hearing Track in a more formal case management order. Before issuing that 

order, the Court requested that the Compacting Parties and legal counsel for the various 
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objectors meet and confer as to a first phase briefing schedule, with briefing to be 

complete by Spring 2024. The Court sets a subsequent conference to discuss the 

schedule. 

ORDER 

 Therefore, it is ORDERED that counsel for the United States shall arrange a meet 

and confer conference call with those attorneys of record for objectors identified on 

Mediation Report Nos. 5 through 10 to discuss a proposed briefing schedule for the first 

phase of motions. If the parties agree on a schedule, they may file the proposed schedule 

with the Court. The Court sets a conference with the Court for October 10, 2023 at 10:00 

a.m. Mountain Time, to take place by Zoom. The conference shall be limited to finalizing 

the first phase briefing schedule and any related topics. Following the conference, the 

Court will issue the case management order for the next phase of proceedings. 

Instructions to access the October 10, 2023 conference with the Court are as follows: 

To join from a PC, Mac, iPad, iPhone or Android device: 

Click on this URL, or type the URL into your browser to join: 
[https://mt-gov.zoom.us/j/89613200661?pwd=djBMaTZBRmNFQXdXd1VudWVYb0pSZz09]   

Meeting ID: 896 1320 0661 

Password: 857231 

    To join by phone: 

Dial(for higher quality, dial a number based on your current location): 

+1 646 558 8656 or +1 406 444 9999  

Meeting ID: 896 1320 0661 

Password: 857231 

If you have any questions or if you experience technical difficulties, please contact 

the Montana Water Court at (406) 586-4364.  

 
 
_______________________________ 
Stephen R. Brown 
Water Judge 
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Service via Electronic Mail: 

Todd Kim, Assistant Attorney General 
David W. Harder, Senior Attorney for Legal 
Issues 
Yosef M. Negose, Trial Attorney 
U.S. Department of Justice 
Indian Resources Section 
Environment & Natural Resources Div. 
999 18th St. 
South Terrace, Suite 370 
Denver, Colorado 80202 
david.harder@usdoj.gov 
yosef.negose@usdoj.gov 
efile_denver.enrd@usdoj.gov 
 
Daniel J. Decker 
Melissa Schlichting 
Christina M. Courville 
Zach Zipfel 
Confederated Salish & Kootenai Tribes 
Tribal Legal Department 
PO Box 278 
Pablo, MT 59855 
Melissa.Schlichting@cskt.org 
Christina.Courville@cskt.org 
Daniel.Decker@cskt.org  
zachary.zipfel@cskt.org 
 
Ryan C. Rusche 
Sonosky, Chambers, Sachse, Enderson & 
Perry, LLP 
PO Box 2930 
Columbia Falls, MT 59912 
(202) 682-0240, Ext. 697 
rusche@sonosky.com 
 
Molly M. Kelly 
Montana Department of  
Natural Resources and Conservation 
1539 Eleventh Avenue 
PO Box 201601 
Helena, MT 59601 
(406) 444-5785 
Molly.kelly2@mt.gov 
Jean.saye@mt.gov 
 

Interested Party: 
Chad R. Vanisko 
Agency Legal Counsel 
Agency Legal Services Bureau 
P.O. Box 201440 
Helena, MT 59620-1440 
Tel: (406) 444-3029 
chad.vanisko@mt.gov 
rochell.standish@mt.gov 
 
Bruce A. Fredrickson 
Angela M. LeDuc 
Rocky Mountain Law Partners, P.C. 
1830 3rd Ave. E., Ste. 301 
Kalispell, Montana 59901 
(406) 314-6011 
bruce@rmtlawp.com  
nikki@rmtlawp.com 
angie@rmtlawp.com 
 
Kristin L. Omvig 
Benjamin J. Hammer 
OMVIG HAMMER LAW, P.C. 
P.O. Box 1202 
Kalispell, MT 59903 
(406) 885-2850 
kristin@ohlawmt.com 
ben@ohlawmt.com 
 
Kathryn M. Brautigam 
Holland & Hart LLP 
401 North 31st Street 
Suite 1500 
P.O. Box 639 
Billings, MT 59103-0639 
(406) 896-4605 
kmbrautigam@hollandhart.com 
aforney@hollandhart.com 
 
Thomas L. Sansonetti 
Holland & Hart LLP 
2515 Warren Avenue, Suite 450 
Cheyenne, Wyoming 82001 
tlsansonetti@hollandhart.com 
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William Caile 
Holland & Hart LLP 
555 17th Street, Suite 3200 
Denver, Colorado 80202 
whcaile@hollandhart.com 
 
Matthew W. Williams 
MW Law Firm PLLC 
777 E Main Street, Ste 205 
Bozeman, MT 59715 
(406) 586-1373 
mattheww53@aol.com 
 
Walter E. Congdon 
Attorney for Lake County 
106 4th Avenue East 
Polson, MT 59860 
(406) 883-7231 
Lorigoffeaapc@gmail.com  
Waltercongdon@gmail.com 
 

Naomi Leisz 
Sanders County Attorney 
1111 Main St. W. 
PO Box 519 
Thompson Falls, MT 59873 
(406) 827-6903 
countyattorney@co.sanders.mt.us 
 
Debra Jackson  
Mineral County Deputy County Attorney 
300 River Street 
P.O. Box 339 
Superior, MT 59872 
(406) 822-3535 
djackson@co.mineral.mt.us 
wcongdon@co.mineral.mt.us 
 
Kimberly L. Field 
Field Law Offices, PLLC 
405 Main SW, Ste. 2 
PO Box 573 
Ronan, MT 59864 
(406) 676-0677 
kim.field@kfieldlawoffices.com 
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